## THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951 AND 20 OF 1953.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF ATHIENOU.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by the Municipal Corporations Cap. 252 Law, and otherwise, the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Athienou hereby make the following bye-laws:-

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Athienou Municipal Corporation (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Athienou Municipal Corporation Bye-laws, 1948 to 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Athienou Municipal Corporation Bye-laws, 1948 to 1954.

2. Bye-law 75 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the insertion therein immediately after paragraph (2) thereof of the following

(3) A fee of one pound shall be paid to the Treasurer for a licence

issued under paragraph (2) of this bye-law."

3. Bye-law 84 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby repealed and the

following bye-law substituted therefor:-

"84.—(1) Whenever all the domestic needs of all persons entitled to a supply of drinking water have been satisfied and there is a surplus quantity of drinking water available for irrigation purposes such surplus quantity may be disposed of by the Municipal Corporation to persons residing within the Municipal limits in such manner and on payment of such fees not exceeding eight pounds per donum of land irrigated as may be determined from time to time by the Council.

4. Paragraph (5) (a) (i) of bye-law 170 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby repealed.

The above bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 796/49.)

No. 252.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

Bye-laws made by the Improvement Board of Perapedhi.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages 12 of 1950 (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement 18 of 1950.

Reard of Perspedhi hereby make the following has love. 31 of 1953. Board of Perapedhi hereby make the following bye-laws:-

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Perapedhi (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Perapedhi Bye-laws, 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Perapedhi Bye-laws, 1952 and

2. Item 3 of the Second Schedule as set out in the First Appendix to the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and the following item substituted therefor:-

> Fees for any quantity in excess of the minimum weight.

Item Goods. Minimum weight Fees. Paras per oke or part No. okes. p. thereof. Apples 10 2

The above Bye-laws have been approved by the Acting Colonial Secretary. (M.P. 1379/52.)

11 of 1950 31 of 1951 20 of 1953

Gazette: Suppl. No. 3: 9.9.1948 23.1.1952.

Suppl. No. 3: 10.9.1952.